
1 / 4

North Macedonia-Strumica: Firefighting vehicles
2023/S 147-468433

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Centre for development of the South-East planning region 
National registration number: 6396704
Postal address: Blvd. Marshal Tito 1-1
Town: Strumica
NUTS code: MK Северна Македонија / Severna Makedonija
Postal code: 2400
Country: North Macedonia
Contact person: Gjoko Kamchev
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +389 70528523
Fax:  +389 34340139
Internet address(es):
Main address: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local agency/office

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Regional development

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Supply of a vehicle for forest fire protection - Small rescue pumper for fire extinguishing in forests and cities
Reference number: eFIDAR – CN2 - SO2.4 - SC044 – 06

II.1.2) Main CPV code
34144210 Firefighting vehicles

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

1 / 4

mailto:gjoko.kamchev@rdc.mk
https://southeast.mk/
https://southeast.mk/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/TD-06-Supply-of-new-vehicle.zip
https://southeast.mk/wp-content/uploads/2023/07/TD-06-Supply-of-new-vehicle.zip


2 / 4

The contract’s main purpose is purchase of one vehicle for forest fire protection, one small rescue pumper for 
fire extinguishing in forests and towns and cities as well.
The small rescue pumper will be for use of Territorial firefighting unit – Strumica which is responsible for and 
covering the area of 4 Municipalities in the South-East region, Municipality of Strumica, Municipality of Vasilevo 
and Municipality of Bosilovo, Municipality of Novo Selo.
In accordance with the modification of the project and No.1 Amendment to Subsidy Contract SC044 23.06.2023, 
the new vehicle that we will purchase, the SMALL RESCUE PUMPER, will be intended for the TFFU Strumica, 
while the FIRST RESPONSE VEHICLE that was previously meant for Strumica and is already in process of 
procurement will be awarded to TFFU Valandovo. All supplies must comply with the requirements laid out in 
ANNEX II + III: TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS + TECHNICAL OFFER and the relevant quality standards 
explicitly stated therein.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: MK004 Југоисточен / Jugoistočen
Main site or place of performance:
The small rescue pumper will be for use of Territorial firefighting unit – Strumica which is responsible for and 
covering the area of 4 Municipalities in the South-East region.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Supply of a vehicle for forest fire protection - Small rescue pumper for fire extinguishing in forests and cities 
within the project ”Early Fire Detection And Ranging for disaster prevention and Management - eFIDAR” 
financed by Interreg IPA CBC Programme “Greece – Republic of North Macedonia 2014-2020”
The contract’s main purpose is purchase of one vehicle for forest fire protection, one small rescue pumper for 
fire extinguishing in forests and towns and cities as well.
The small rescue pumper will be for use of Territorial firefighting unit – Strumica which is responsible for and 
covering the area of 4 Municipalities in the South-East region, Municipality of Strumica, Municipality of Vasilevo 
and Municipality of Bosilovo, Municipality of Novo Selo.
In accordance with the modification of the project and No.1 Amendment to Subsidy Contract SC044 23.06.2023, 
the new vehicle that we will purchase, the SMALL RESCUE PUMPER, will be intended for the TFFU Strumica, 
while the FIRST RESPONSE VEHICLE that was previously meant for Strumica and is already in process of 
procurement will be awarded to TFFU Valandovo. All supplies must comply with the requirements laid out in 
ANNEX II + III: TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS + TECHNICAL OFFER and the relevant quality standards 
explicitly stated therein.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in days: 45
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

2 / 4



3 / 4

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Project ”Early Fire Detection And Ranging for disaster prevention and Management - eFIDAR” financed by 
Interreg IPA CBC Programme “Greece – Republic of North Macedonia 2014-2020”

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
The Contracting Authority does not require professional capacity.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria:
The average annual turnover of the tenderer for the last three years for which accounts are closed (2020, 2021, 
2022) must exceed 100.000 EUR.

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria:
• The candidate has provided supplies under at least two contracts with similar subject during the last 3 years.
• similar subject for the purposes of the present tender procedure is, for supply of fire fighting vehicle

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 30/08/2023
Local time: 16:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 05/09/2023
Local time: 12:00

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

3 / 4



4 / 4

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Centre for development of the South-East plannnin region 
Postal address: Blvd. Marshal Tito 1-1
Town: Strumica
Postal code: 2400
Country: North Macedonia
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +389 34340139

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: Centre for development of the South-East plannnin region 
Postal address: Blvd. Marshal Tito 1-1
Town: Strumica
Postal code: 2400
Country: North Macedonia
Telephone:  +389 34340139
Internet address: 

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Centre for development of the South-East plannnin region 
Postal address: Blvd. Marshal Tito 1-1
Town: Strumica
Postal code: 2400
Country: North Macedonia
Telephone:  +389 34340139
Internet address: 

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
28/07/2023

4 / 4

mailto:southeastregion@rdc.mk
www.southeast.mk
www.southeast.mk

